
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Melis Owen 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446449 
E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 1 December 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
M. Buck 
 

T. Burrell 
R. Chandler 
D. Clarke 
S.A. Dunn 
K. Howkins 
M. Lee 
 

A. Mathur 
L. E. Nichols 
K. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 23/01224/FUL Beech Dale, Highfield Road, 
Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6DL 

9 - 44 

 Ward 
Halliford and Sunbury West 
 
Proposal 
Demolition of existing bungalow and garage and erection of a 
replacement two storey house with rooms in the roof space that includes 
the installation of 3 no. rear dormers. The provision of a first-floor 
southern facing balcony. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve the application subject to conditions as set out at paragraph 8 
of this report. 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 23/01221/FUL Windmill Court (Former 
Dimensions Data House), Brooklands Close, Sunbury-on-Thames, 
TW16 7DX 

45 - 74 

 Ward 
Sunbury Common  
 
Proposal 
Development of the site to provide a new self-storage facility (Use Class 
B8) and new light Industrial workspace / incubator units (Use Class 
E(g)(iii)) with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and other 

 



 
 

 

works ancillary to the development. 
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 75 - 86 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 1st November to 29th November 2023. 
 

 

7.   Major Planning Applications 87 - 90 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 91 - 96 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
15 November 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

 

T. Burrell 

R. Chandler 

S.A. Dunn 

K. Howkins 

 

M. Lee 

A. Mathur 

L. E. Nichols 

K. Rutherford 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor D. Clarke and 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions:  Councillor P. Woodward.  
 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

63/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

64/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 15 November 2023 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
Councillor Buck declared a pecuniary interest in relation to application 
23/01212/HOU in that this application had been submitted by his agent on his 
behalf. He declared that he would leave the meeting before this item was 
discussed and would not be voting on this item.  
 

65/23   Planning application - 23/00937/FUL Existing Car Park of 
Communications House, South Street, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW18 4PR  
 

Description: Erection of bicycle shelter and the loss of 3 no. car parking 
spaces.  
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Sian 
Bowen spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-Both tenants of this site had shared their keenness to encourage employees 
to cycle to work  
 
-There was currently nowhere safe or waterproof to protect employees bikes 
 
-There were currently 27 parking spaces and three spaces would be lost  
 
-The building was not fully occupied therefore the loss of three parking spaces 
would not be detrimental  
 
-The tenants also had parking provision within Elmsleigh Surface Cark Park  
 
-The bicycle stand would be situated in the same position as the three car 
parking spaces to be removed 
 
-There would be no other change to the layout and landscaping of the existing 
carpark area.  
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-There were no objections received on this application  
 
-The parking numbers complied with the requirements of the Council  
 
-This proposal would encourage Samsung employees to utilise sustainable 
transport  
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 15 November 2023 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 15  
Against: 0  
Abstain: 0  
 
 
Decision: The application was approved.  
 
 

66/23   Planning application - 23/01212/HOU 83 Holywell Way, Stanwell  
TW19 7SG  
 

Councillor Buck left the meeting. 
 
Description: Erection of a single storey rear extension to the rear of the 
property.  
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
There was no public speaking.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-There were similar developments to this proposal in the surrounding area  
 
-This application would have been approved through delegated decision had it 
not been submitted by a Councillor 
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 14  
Against: 0  
Abstain: 0  
 
Decision: The application was approved.  
 

67/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

Councillor Buck returned to the meeting.  
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 15 November 2023 - continued 

 

4 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

68/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
Meeting ended at 19:24. 
 

Page 8



4

4a

3

Tadm
or

P
ennard

Little O
aks

Carnation

Cottage

The Mecca

1

2

C
herry H

inton

Mayfield

Ramblers

Talland

Cranford

Lauraleen

Maryland

HIG
HFIELD RO

AD

Meadows

C
ottage

11.9m

B
ryer

Fieldsedge

Beech Dale

Ivydene

C
ottage

C
herry Tree

9

P
erry B

arr
TA

D
M

O
R

 C
LO

S
E

7

HALLIFORD ROAD

Sub Sta
El

Yeldon

1

The Paddocks

99

12.2m

The Old Nursery

97

B
roadview

93

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
23/01224/FUL - Beech Dale, Highfield Road, Sunbury on Thames. TW16 6DL

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

Proposed Site Plan 

P
age 11



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

Existing Site Plan 

P
age 12



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

Existing Plans & Elevations 
 

P
age 13



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

P
age 14



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

 

P
age 15



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

Proposed Plans & Elevations 

 
 

P
age 16



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

P
age 17



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

P
age 18



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

P
age 19



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

P
age 20



23/01224/FUL- Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Appendices 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

12 December 2023 

 

Application No. 23/01224/FUL 

Site Address Beech Dale Highfield Road Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 6DL 

Applicant Kevin & Vanessa Yates 

Proposal Demolition of existing bungalow and garage and erection of a 

replacement two storey house with rooms in the roof space that includes 

the installation of 3 no. rear dormers. The provision of a first-floor 

southern facing balcony. 

Case Officer Vanya Popova 

Ward Halliford and Sunbury West 

Called-in This application has been called in by Councillor Dunn for the following 

reasons: 

• Overdevelopment 

• Bulk and massing 

• Out of character 

• Over-shadows the immediately next door neighbouring property  

  

 

Application Dates Valid: 28.09.2023 Expiry: 23.11.2023 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
15.12.2023. 

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application proposes the demolition of the existing 
bungalow and garage and erection of a replacement two storey house 
with rooms in the roof space that includes the installation of 3 no. rear 
dormers. The provision of a first floor southern facing balcony. 

This application has been submitted following the refusal of a previous 
planning application (23/00266/HOU) in May this year for extensions to 
the existing bungalow to create a two storey house with a second floor 
of habitable accommodation and other associated works. That particular 
application was refused on the grounds that in terms of scale, mass, 
design, layout and location, the development was considered to be 
visually obtrusive and out of keeping with the character and pattern of 
development in the area and failed to make a positive contribution to the 
street scene. Furthermore, the development was considered to have an 
unacceptable impact upon the neighbouring adjoining property of 
Maryland in terms of outlook, over-looking/loss of privacy and 
overbearing impact. 

Whilst this current planning application refers to a replacement dwelling, 
rather than extensions and alterations to existing dwelling, the scale and 

Page 23



 
 

height of the proposal has substantially been reduced compared to the 
refused scheme. As a consequence, the proposed design and layout is 
considered to pay regard to the residential street, overcomes the 
previous significant adverse impact upon the immediate neighbouring 
property, Maryland, and complies with the requirements of Policy EN1 of 
the Core Strategy and Policies 
[...]
ave an acceptable 
impact upon the character and pattern of the area which has a nixed 
character and would not have an adverse impact on way the street scene 
functions. 

7.6 It is considered that the proposed design and appearance would be in 
keeping with the character of the surrounding area and complies with the 
requirements of Policy EN1 (a) and the Design SPD. 

 
Residential Amenity 
 

7.7 Policy EN1b of the CS & P DPD states that: 
 

“New development should achieve a satisfactory relationship to adjoining 
properties avoiding significant harmful impact in terms of loss of privacy, 
daylight or sunlight, or overbearing effect due to bulk and proximity or 
outlook.” 
 

7.8 The Council’s Supplementary Planning Document entitled ‘Design of 
Residential Extensions and New Residential Development 2011’ (SPD) 
provides guidance for applicants to demonstrate that proposed developments 
have not breached the 45 degree vertical and horizontal guide when 
measured from neighbouring ground floor habitable windows, and lead to 
unacceptable loss of light or over-bearing. The SPD is a guide, it is not 

Page 33



 
 

development plan policy and this is acknowledged at Paragraph 3.6 that ‘most 
development would have some impact on neighbours. The aim should be to 
ensure that the amenity of adjoining occupiers is not significantly harmed’. 
 

7.9 The application site is immediately adjoined to the north by the two storey 
semi-detached property (Maryland). The rear boundary is shared by no 6 and 
7 Tadmor Close, which are detached bungalows (with existing first floor 
accommodation).  
 

7.10 The two storey element would be set in 4.7 metres from the neighbouring 
boundary of Maryland. The submitted plans have demonstrated that the 
proposed replacement dwelling would comply with the Council’s 45 vertical 
and horizontal guide when measured from the middle from the neighbouring 
ground floor kitchen and nearby door (that serves the same room). 
Furthermore, the 
[...]
n & Country Planning Acts. 

Conclusion 
 

7.29 The proposal is considered to be keeping with the character and the 
amenities in relation to the other properties in the surrounding area and would 
also be meet to the objectives of Policy EN1 of the CS & P DPD. The 
objections associated with the previous refusal scheme have been outcome. 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval.  

 

8.0 Recommendation 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
two years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason:-.This condition is required by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 

Page 37



 
 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans P.M.504 Rev O, P.M.200, P.M.502 Rev O, P.M.500 
Rev O, P.M. 202 and P.M.503 Rev O Received on 29.09.2023, P.000 Rev B 
Received on 07.11.2023, P.M.300 Rev B, P.M.301 Rev B, P.M.600 Rev Q 
and P.M.601 Rev Q Received on 13.11.2023, P.M.100 Rev C, P.M.400 Rev R 
and P.M.602 Rev R Received on 20.11.2023. 
 
Reason:-.For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the development is 
completed as approved. 
 

3. No development above damp course level shall take place until details of the 
materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building and surface 
material for parking area is submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall then be constructed in accordance with the 
approved materials and detailing. 
 
Reason:-.To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
appearance of the development and the visual amenities and character of the 
locality in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough 
Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 
 

4. Following construction of any groundwork 
[...]
l Sub StaSub Sta
Dimension Data House

El

Unit B

Shears Way

Unit C

C
R

63

12.8m

61

SM

38

26

14

2

57
LB

49 51W
IN

D
M

IL
L 

R
O

A
D

9

M
IL

L 
FA

R
M

 A
V

E
N

U
E

1

59

11

26

111

93
91

Windmill House

8

4

P
arkw

ood W
orksWindmill Business Village

9

1

D
ef

1 to 11

157 to 172

173

to

179

156
143 to 155

132 to 142

WINDMILL CLOSE

1

Garden

Windmills

2

W
ar

d 
B

dy

96

1

25 to 37

38 to 47

20

24 to
16 to 19

15

to

12

C
R

10
4

12.5m

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

23/01221/FUL - Windmill Court (Former Dimensions Data House), Brooklands Close,
Sunbury on Thames. TW16 7DX

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices Windmill Court, Windmill Road, Sunbury 23/01221/FUL 

                            .    

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

12 December 2023 

 
 

Application No. 23/01221/FUL 

Site Address Windmill Court (Former Dimensions Data House), Brooklands Close 

Sunbury-On-Thames, TW16 7DX 

Applicant Sunbury PropCo Limited 

Proposal Development of the site to provide a new self-storage facility (Use Class 
B8) and new light Industrial workspace / incubator units (Use Class 
E(g)(iii)) with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and other 
works ancillary to the development. 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Ward Sunbury Common 

Call in details N/A 

Application Dates Valid: 28.09.2023 Expiry: 28.12.2023 Target: Within 13 weeks 

Executive 
Summary 

The proposal is for the erection of a new commercial building for the use 
as a self-storage facility and also a light industrial workspace. The site is 
located within a designated Employment Area and the principle of 
erecting a new commercial building with more floorspace compared to 
the previous building is considered to be acceptable. The design reflects 
the use as a storage building but includes active frontage
[...]
ound floor will contain 527 sq. m of light industrial 
workspace/incubator space referred to by the applicant as ‘Fab Labs’. which 
the applicant notes, are primarily targeted at individuals seeking small, 
affordable, flexible industrial style spaces and give examples such as artists, 
painters, potters, carpenters, framers, other light manufacturing and start up 
businesses.  These units will provide active frontages to both Windmill Road 
and Brooklands Close, which incorporates glazing. The rest of the building, as 
well as an additional 27 ‘Direct Access’ units at the rear/side of the site, will 
provide a total of 6145 sq. m of floor space for storage.  
 

3.7 In the submitted Planning Statement the applicant states that the Self-Storage 
Association of the United Kingdom (SSA), who are the principal trade 
association representing both self-storage operators and industry supplier 
members, outlines a self-storage unit as follows;  

 
“A self-storage unit is a securable static space less than 500 square feet in 
size that is to be used by a person or business for the storage of their goods. 
The customer will have exclusive and ready access to the space. Ready 
access means the ability to access the unit at will during normal office hours 
without intervention. It is not intended that the unit be used as a workspace, 
trade counter or place where business activities other than storage or storage 
related activities take place. Storage related activities would include goods 
receiving, dispatch and packing that involve the goods in storage. This unit 
would be rented under a self-storage contract that was not part of, or tied to, 
an additional agreement such as a residential tenancy, office space, 
workspace or similar’. 

 
3.8 The applicant notes that the new self-storage facility will employ around 3-4 

full time employees on site. The applicant also notes that in addition, to the 
direct employment, self-storage facilities create a significant amount of
[...]
Marked in 
blue on the attached plan. 

  Public Inquiry - 12.03.2024 – 13.03.2024 
(2 Days) 

 

 

 

 

P
age 86



 
 
 

 

Major Applications 
This report is for information only. 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
 App no  Site  Proposal  Applicant  Case 

Officer(s)  
23/00112/FUL Two Rivers Bar And Restaurant 43 

Church Street Staines-upon-
Thames TW18 4EN 

Erection of a 4-storey building comprising 11 
residential units, with a commercial unit on 
ground floor  (Use Class E), associated parking 
and landscaping 

Map Slough Ltd / 
c/o Zyntax 
Chartered 
Architects 

Susanna 
Angell 

23/00388/FUL 

Multi Storey Car Park  
Church Road  
Ashford  
TW15 2TY 

Demolition of Multi-Storey Car Park and 
erection of a residential block for 42 no. 
residential units, with associated car parking, 
together with a further provision of public car 
parking spaces, and a ground floor commercial 
unit (Use Class E). Landscaping/public realm 
and access arrangements. 

Lichfields on 
Behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Paul Tomson / 
Susanna 
Angell 

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 7



23/00680/OUT 
Land To The East Of Desford Way 
Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved except for access for a site to 
accommodate Travelling Showpeople (Sui 
Generis) 

Ashford 
Corporation Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

23/00856/FUL 
Sports Ground Short Lane 
Stanwell Staines-upon-Thames 
TW19 7BH 

Provision of an artificial grass pitch (AGP), 
floodlighting and ancillary works including 
fencing. 

Ashford Town FC Matthew 
Churchill 

23/01043/FUL 
Cedar House Spelthorne Grove 
Sunbury-on-Thames TW18 4TA 

Removal of pram sheds and replacement with 
enlarged bin store to meet waste requirements 
for 36 bins 

A2 Dominion 
Group 

Matthew 
Churchill 

23/01221/FUL 

Windmill Court (Former 
Dimensions Data House)  
Brooklands Close  
Sunbury-On-Thames   
TW16 7DX 

Development of the Site to provide a new self-
storage facility (Use Class B8) and new light 
Industrial workspace / incubator units (Use 
Class E(g)(iii)) with associated car and cycle 
parking, landscaping and other works ancillary 
to the development. 

Sunbury PropCo 
Limited – C/O 
ROK Planning 

Kelly Walker 

23/01375/RVC 
Headline House Stanwell Road 
Ashford TW15 3QH 

Variation of condition 2 (plan numbers) relating 
to planning permission 19/01297/FUL for the  
erection of 4 storey building to provide 14 flats 
consisting of 7 no. 1 bed and 7 no. 2 bed with 
associated parking and amenity space following 
demolition of existing commercial building to 
change the approved fenestration to include an 
additional window to bedroom 2 of Flat 6 on 
the south elevation.  

Probrook Limited Kelly Walker 

P
age 88



23/01343/RVC 
524-538 London Road Ashford 
TW15 3AE 

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to 
allow for a reduction in the size of the building, 
a reduced number of car parking spaces, 
reduction in the height of the balcony 
balustrades and other associated alterations. 
Variation of Conditions 4 (Contaminated Land), 
6 (Energy), 10 (Refuse), 16 (Highways Access 
Works), 18 (Construction Transport 
Management Plan). Removal of Conditions 1 
(Commencement), 15 (Access/Egress) and 17 
(Closure of existing access to Kenilworth Road) 
of planning per
[...]
ty of future generations to meet their own needs”  
 

T56 Telecom application 56 days to determine 
 

Page 94



TA Transport Assessment – assessment of the traffic and transportation 
implications of a development proposal  
 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area.  This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 
 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling  
 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England  
 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF  
 

 
 
Esmé Spinks 13/01/2021 
 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 23/01224/FUL Beech Dale, Highfield Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6DL
	Item A Appendices 23 01124 FUL
	Item A Report 23 01224 FUL

	5 Planning application - 23/01221/FUL Windmill Court (Former Dimensions Data House), Brooklands Close, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7DX
	Item B Appendices 23 01221 FUL
	Item B Report 23 01221 FUL

	6 Planning Appeals Report
	7 Major Planning Applications
	8 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
12 December 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

J.A. Burrell 

 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

M.J. Lee 

A. Mathur 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor D.L. Geraci and 
Councillor K. Howkins 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

69/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

70/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 12 December 2023 - continued 

 

2 
 

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Beatty, Beecher, Buck, Burrell, Chandler, Clarke, Lee and 
Woodward reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/01224/FUL but had not responded, maintained an impartial 
role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Dunn reported that she had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/01224/FUL and had made a visit to the site. She also read out 
a statement as advised by the legal representative which summarised her 
position in which she remained impartial and open minded.  
 
Councillor Nichols reported that he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/01224/FUL but had not responded, and also made a visit to the 
site. In both instances he had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed 
any views and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Rutherford reported that she had received correspondence in 
relation to application 23/01224/FUL but had not responded, and also 
reported that she had knowledge of the site in relation to application 
23/01221/FUL, but in all instances maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

71/23   Planning application - 23/01224/FUL Beech Dale, Highfield Road, 
Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6DL  
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing bungalow and garage and erection of a replacement 
two storey house with rooms in the roof space that includes the installation of 
3 no. rear dormers. The provision of a first-floor southern facing balcony.  
 
Additional Information: 
Vanya Popova, Planning Officer reported on the following update:  
 
Paragraph 7.9 to note No. 7 Tadmor Close is a bungalow with no first floor 
accommodation whereas No. 6 does have first floor accommodation.  No 
change to assessment.in regard to the properties to the rear of the application 
site. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Speaker 
One spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-The building did not consider its overbearing impact on neighbouring 
properties  
 
-the development was exaggerated in bulk and mass and was higher and 
wider than all other buildings 
 



 
Planning Committee, 12 December 2023 - continued 

 

3 
 

-The impact on natural light in both neighbouring gardens and homes was of 
grave concern  
 
-The measurements on Beech Dale’s plans were misleading  
 
-The three-storey build posed a direct threat to well-being and the legal right 
to enjoy property  
 
-No other house on the road or wider area had a balcony to blatantly survey 
neighbours with direct vision into bedroom windows 
 
-Neighbours would be directly overlooked by the 15 proposed front windows 
and 10 rear windows  
 
-The owners had removed trees and hedges, taking away natural habitat for 
wildlife by fully concreting the front garden 
 
-There were flood risk concerns as this development would impact drainage  
 
-The introduction of a newbuild on the greenbelt boundary was overbearing, 
hugely disruptive and would set a precedent for others to follow 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Yates although scheduled to speak for the proposed development, did not 
arrive in person. His prepared statement was read out by the Committee 
Manager, raising the following key points: 
 
-The new build was in accordance with planning policy 
 
-The development was intended to be a fully sustainable and eco-friendly 
family home 
 
-Efforts would be made to limit disruption to neighbours during the build  
 
-A lot of time had been spent discussing this application with the Planning 
Team prior to submission 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Sandra 
Dunn spoke as Ward Councillor on the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 
-The current application did not address issues highlighted in the previously 
submitted application 
 
-This development was totally out of character on a rural road  
 
-This proposal was not in keeping with the other properties in the surrounding 
area  
 



 
Planning Committee, 12 December 2023 - continued 

 

4 
 

-The design of the property did not fit in with the design codes for future 
development in the borough  
-The development paid no regard to the environment as it overlooked 
greenbelt land which did not fit into surrounding landscape  
 
-The impact on neighbouring properties including their loss of daylight should 
not be ignored  
 
-There was a duty to respect human rights specifically in relation to 
neighbouring properties and the enjoyment of their homes 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The proposed building was bulky and resembled a mansion  
 
-The plans would not make any positive contributions to the surrounding area   
 
-This proposal was out of place compared to the surrounding locality  
 
-There were 12 letters of objection 
 
-The size of this house was too big for the plot of land it occupied  
 
-There were too many windows across the frontage of the house 
 
-The proposal was well designed and suitable for a family  
 
-Concern was raised regarding the application of the 45 degree vertical and 
horizontal guide within the plans  
 
-This application was not in breach of planning policy and guidance  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 7 
Against: 7  
Abstain: 1 
 
Thereafter, by 7 votes in favour, 7 votes against and one abstention, on the 
Chair’s casting vote the motion to approve the application was agreed.  
 
Decision: 
The application was approved.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 12 December 2023 - continued 

 

5 
 

 
 

72/23   Planning application - 23/01221/FUL Windmill Court (Former 
Dimensions Data House), Brooklands Close, Sunbury-on-
Thames, TW16 7DX  
 

Description: 
Development of the site to provide a new self-storage facility (Use Class B8) 
and new light Industrial workspace / incubator units (Use Class E(g)(iii)) with 
associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and other works ancillary to the 
development. 
 
Additional Information: 
Kelly Walker, Principal Planning Officer reported on the following update:  
 
Amend plan number condition 9, due to amended plan no. 23009GA-D-014A 
submitted, showing single storey Direct Access units at the rear.  
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Alun 
Evans spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-The facility would directly benefit the local community  
 
-The site was located within an employment zone where employment 
generating uses were supported 
 
-Self-storage facilities provided flexible low-cost space that businesses can 
grow and work from  
 
-The proposed development incorporated Fab Lab floorspace which 
comprised of affordable and flexible industrial style workplaces  
 
-The proposed building was designed to make a positive contribution to the 
street scene and character of the area 
 
-The proposal utilised natural materials including brick which was in keeping 
with existing surrounding development 
 
-There were no objections to the scheme from any statutory bodies 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The facility was accessible to customers for 24 hours which could cause 
disturbance to residential properties in the surrounding area  
 



 
Planning Committee, 12 December 2023 - continued 

 

6 
 

-Concern was raised regarding parking provision on site and for off street 
parking options  
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0  
 
Decision: 
The application was approved. 
 

73/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

74/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
Meeting ended at: 21:00pm 
 


